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Application Information
Proposal:

Site Plan Review for new construction of a 1,728-square-foot residential
accessory structure with a 14-foot wall height

Review Body:

Hearings Board (Type III review)

Property Owner:

Jeffrey Hinrichs; 2190 NW Maier Lane, Albany, OR 97321

Applicant:

Jeffrey Hinrichs; 2190 NW Maier Lane, Albany, OR 97321

Address/Location

2190 Maier Lane NW, Albany, OR 97321

Map/Tax Lot:

Benton Tax Assessor's Map No(s).: 10S-04W-36CD Tax Lot 900

Zoning:

Residential Single Family (RS-10)

Overlay:

/HD (Hillside) Overlay

Total Land Area:

1.38 acres

Existing Land Use:

Single-family residence

Neighborhood:

North Albany

Surrounding Zoning

North:
East:
South:
West:

RS-10 (Residential Single Family) District
RS-10
RR (Residential Reserve) District
RS-10

Surrounding Uses:

North:
East:
South:
West:

Single-family residence
Single-family residence
Undeveloped
Undeveloped

cd.cityofalbany.net
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Summary

On March 3, 2018, the applicant submitted a Site Plan Review application to construct a residential accessory
structure at 2190 Maier Lane NW (Attachment A). The proposed structure would be 1,728 square feet with a
wall height of 14 feet and an overall height of 20 feet at the peak of the roof (Attachment B). The structure
would have metal siding and a metal roof.
The property is zoned Residential Single Family (RS-10). Accessory buildings in residential districts that are
750 square feet or larger and/or with walls taller than 11 feet are allowed outright in this zone if they meet
compatibility standards in ADC 3.080(9). If all the compatibility standards are not met, approval of a Site Plan
permit is required.
The application materials demonstrate that the proposed structure satisfies applicable RS-10 district
development standards, such as those relating to setbacks, lot coverage, and maximum building height.
However, the proposed structure does not meet standards in ADC 3.080(9). More specifically, the proposal
does not meet standard (e) concerning the building materials, because the residence has tan T-111 lap siding
and a charcoal composite roof, and the proposed accessory structure would have light tan metal siding and a
charcoal metal roof. Because these standards are not satisfied, the proposed structure is required to be evaluated
for conformance with the applicable Site Plan Review criteria in Section 2.450 of the Albany Development
Code (ADC).
The analysis in this report finds that all applicable standards and criteria for a Site Plan Review permit are
satisfied.

Notice Information

A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners located within 100 feet of the subject property on
May 8, 2018. However, Hillside Development that is reviewed as part of a Site Plan Review is a Type III
procedure, which requires a public hearing before the Planning Commission or Hearings Board. Therefore, on
June 11, 2018, a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject
property. The Notice of Public Hearing was posted on the subject property by June 21, 2018. The Site Plan
Review staff report was posted on the City’s website July 3, 2018. At the time this staff report was completed,
no comments had been received.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Section 2.450 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be
met for this application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold, followed by findings, conclusions,
and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Criterion 1

Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
Sanitary Sewer
1.1
City utility maps show no public sanitary sewer facilities near the subject property. The existing house
on the subject property is connected to a private septic system but is served by public water.
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Water
1.2
City utility maps show a two-inch public water line along the shared driveway leading to the subject
property. The existing house on the property is served by the public water system.
Storm Drainage
1.3
City utility maps show no public storm drainage facilities in the vicinity of the proposed structure. It
appears that the natural drainage pattern flows to the southeast from the area of the proposed structure.
1.4

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The
type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system
must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division.

1.5

Because not more than 8,100 square feet of impervious surface is being created or replaced, no storm
water quality facilities will be required for this development.

1.6

Public storm drainage facilities are not available in this area. The applicant should be cognizant of
Oregon Drainage Law before discharging runoff such that the runoff will impact lower elevation
neighboring properties.

Criterion 2

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1

Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater quality
permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal
to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the development. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). The
applicant’s submittal indicates that the subject site is greater than one acre.

2.2

According to the applicant’s site plan, the proposed accessory building measures 1,728 square feet.
Aside from the building, no new impervious surfaces are proposed.

2.3

Section 12.45.040 of the Albany Municipal Code states that development may be exempted from a
post-construction stormwater quality permit if the development creates and/or replaces less than 8,100
square feet of impervious surface, cumulatively. The new net impervious area of the proposed
development is 2,575 square feet. The proposed development is exempt from the City’s Storm Water
Quality requirements because the development creates and/or replaces less than 8,100 square feet of
impervious surface.

2.4

This criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 3

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed
development.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
3.1

The proposed accessory building will be constructed on property that is located at the termination of
a private drive south of Maier Lane NW and east of Skyline Drive NW (Attachment A). Site plans
show that the 1,728-square-foot residential accessory building will be located near the southwest corner
of the 1.38-acre parcel, southwest of the existing single-family residence.

3.2

Maier Lane is classified as a local street and is not yet constructed to city standards. Improvements
include a variable pavement width of approximately 10 feet to 15 feet.

3.3

Trip generation for single-family residential development is based on the number of dwelling units.
This accessory building will not increase the number of dwelling units located on the site.

3.4

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any level of service or safety problems
along the frontage of the site.

3.5

Maier Lane is not constructed to city standards but includes a variable pavement width of
approximately 10 feet to 15 feet.

3.6

This review criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 4
Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and
avoid congestion.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
4.1

The subject property is accessible from Maier Lane via a paved shared private drive with a pavement
width of approximately 10 feet. The existing paved driveway extends from the northernmost property
line to the residence approximately 350 feet to the south and east. The applicant’s site plan indicates
that the paved driveway will be extended to the south to serve the proposed accessory structure. The
existing driveway is proposed to be extended south to terminate north of the proposed accessory
structure.

4.2

ADC 12.100 contains standards regarding the design and placement of driveways. Residential
driveways must be at least ten feet in width. They can have a maximum width of 24 feet. Lots can
have more than one driveway connection if a minimum separation of ten feet between driveways can
be achieved. No new driveways are proposed with this development. The proposed driveway is within
the minimum and maximum allowable width standards for residential driveways, according to
ADC 12.100.

4.3

No new driveways are proposed with this development.

4.4

The Albany Development Code does not specify a parking requirement for residential accessory
structures except for accessory dwelling units.

4.5

This review criterion is satisfied without conditions.
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Criterion 5

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably
compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have
been sufficiently minimized.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
5.1

Surrounding development and land use. Residential accessory structures not meeting compatibility
standards require Site Plan Review. Properties within the vicinity of this proposal are generally singlestory, single-family residences with detached or attached garages. Properties to the south and west of
the subject property are currently undeveloped. Lot sizes in the vicinity range from 1.28 acres to about
5.61 acres. Several properties abutting or otherwise near the applicant’s property have one or more
detached accessory structures or garden sheds.

5.2

The accessory structure is proposed to be a tan metal building with a charcoal metal roof. The structure
measures 36 feet wide and 48 feet long, with a wall height of 14 feet tall, for a total of 1,728 square feet
in area. The height of the building to the peak of the roof will be about 20 feet tall. Maximum lot
coverage for RS-10-zoned parcels is 50 percent. Lot coverage for single-family, detached development
shall only include the area of the lot covered by buildings and structures. The subject property is about
60,113 square feet (1.38 acres). According to the applicant, there is an existing residence with a
2,000-square-foot footprint and two accessory structures totaling 250 square feet. When factoring in
the proposed 1,728-square-foot accessory structure, lot coverage would be about 7 percent, well within
the lot coverage standard. The proposal meets the development standards of the RM zone in terms
of maximum height, lot coverage, and setbacks.

5.3

According to the applicant, the height of the tallest building in the general vicinity of the subject
property, which is located at 2064 Maier Lane NW, is 26 feet. The area of the foundation of the largest
building in the general vicinity of the subject property, which is located at 2180 Maier Lane NW, is
4,000 square feet (Attachments B). The proposed accessory structure is both shorter than the highest
building in the general vicinity and has a smaller foundation footprint than the largest building in the
general vicinity; the proposed accessory structure meets these compatibility standards. Several nearby
properties have detached accessory structures. As described, the design and operating characteristics
of the proposed development is reasonably compatible with surrounding development and land uses.

5.4

The subject property does not have frontage on a public street but is instead accessed by a shared
private drive. Minimum front yard setbacks in the RS-10 district are 20 feet for both carport or garage
entrances. Minimum interior yard setbacks are five feet for detached structures with walls greater than
eight feet tall. The accessory structure is proposed to be located in the southwest portion of the
property. Proposed setbacks are approximately 332 feet from the northerly (front) property line, eight
feet from the westerly interior property line, five feet from the southerly interior property line, and 238
feet from the easterly interior property line (Attachment B). This meets the interior setback
requirements for accessory structures.

5.5

This review criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and
7 (Historic), as applicable.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
6.1

Article 4 Airport Approach district: According to Figure 4-1 of the Albany Development Code, the subject
property is not located within the Airport Approach District.

6.2

Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: The Hillside Development standards apply to any
property proposed for development that has slopes of 12 percent or greater as shown on Plate 7 of
the Albany Comprehensive Plan. Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: Slopes, shows that there are areas with slopes
greater than 12 percent but less than 25 percent on the subject property in the vicinity of the proposed
development. The property slopes generally from the northwest corner at the highest point downward
towards the southeast corner of the site. The City’s contour map shows that the south and east side
of the property have slopes that average 12 to 25 percent with some portion over 25 percent.
ADC 6.170 through 6.230 includes Hillside Development standards. ADC 6.180 states that the Hillside
Development standards apply to any property proposed for development that has slopes of 12 percent
or greater as shown on Plate 7 of the Albany Comprehensive Plan. The Hillside Development
standards apply to the proposed subdivision.
ADC 6.170 states the purpose of the Hillside Development district is to regulate the development of
potentially hazardous terrain, minimize public and private losses due to earth movement hazards in
specified areas, and minimize erosion and related environmental damage.
ADC 6.190 states that Hillside Development is reviewed as part of the Site Plan Review application
process as a Type III procedure, except development that only requires a building permit is reviewed
as Type I procedure.
ADC 6.200 requires the applicant to submit a geologic and soils report prepared and stamped by a
certified engineering geologist or a licensed civil engineer licensed in the specialty of geotechnical
engineering with the State of Oregon. On June 22, 2018, the applicant provided a report prepared by
Mel McCracken, a certified geotechnical engineer with FEI Testing and Inspection, Inc
(Attachment F).
ADC 6.210 requires that “In all slope areas, impervious surface drainage from roofs, driveways, and parking areas
must be directed to a City storm drain or other City-approved drainage system. Development activities must not block
the flow of stormwater in natural drainageways without prior approval from the Public Works Director.” Storm
drainage is addressed under Review Criterion (1) of this staff report.

6.3

Grading Permit. Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 12.35.010 requires that a grading permit be obtained
from the City of Albany Public Works Department if more than 50 cubic yards of material are to be
excavated or filled on slopes steeper than 12 percent. This requirement will be included as a condition
of approval.

6.4

Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0195H,
dated December 8, 2016, shows that this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the
500-year floodplain.
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6.5

Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: does not show any wetlands on the subject site. The
National Wetland Inventory Map does not show wetlands on the property.

6.6

Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: shows the subject property is not in any historic
district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 1

Prior to any ground disturbing activity, a grading permit shall be obtained from the City of
Albany Public Works Department if more than 50 cubic yards of material are to be excavated
or filled on slopes steeper than 12 percent.

Criterion 7
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
7.1

This site does not have any prior land use approvals. The site is not considered nonconforming.

7.2

This criterion is not applicable.

Overall Conclusion

This report evaluates the applicant’s Site Plan Review permit application to construct a 1,728-square-foot
residential accessory building with a wall height of 14 feet and an overall height of 20 feet at the peak of the
roof. The proposed development meets all applicable site plan review criteria with the following conditions of
approval:

Conditions of Approval

Condition 1 Prior to any ground disturbing activity, a grading permit shall be obtained from the City of
Albany Public Works Department if more than 50 cubic yards of material are to be excavated
or filled on slopes steeper than 12 percent.

Options and Recommendations

The Hearings Board has three options with respect to the subject application:
Option 1:

Approve the request as proposed;

Option 2:

Approve the request with conditions of approval; or

Option 3:

Deny the request.

Based on the discussion above, staff recommends that the Hearings Board pursue Option 2 and approve the
application subject to conditions of approval. If the Hearings Board accepts this recommendation, the
following motion is suggested.

Motion

I move to approve the proposed Site Plan Review application (planning file SP-20-18) as conditioned in this staff report. This
motion is based on the findings and conclusions in the July 3, 2018, staff report and findings in support of the application made by
the Hearings Board during deliberations on this matter.
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Attachments
A
B
C
D
E
F

Location Map
Residential Accessory Building Compatibility Worksheet
Written Findings
Site Plan
Elevation Plan
Geotechnical Report

Acronyms

ADC
AMC
FEMA
FIRM
NGVD 1929
RS-10
SP

Albany Development Code
Albany Municipal Code
Federal Emergency Management Agency
Flood Insurance Rate Map
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929*
Residential Single-Family Density District
Site Plan Review

*The conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.38 feet.
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Location Map: 2190 NW Maier Lane
Benton County Tax Assessor's Map No. 10S-04W-36CD Tax Lot 900
The City of Albany's Infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents
have been gathered over many decades, using differing standards for
quality control, documentation, and verification. All of the data provided
represents current information in a readily available format. While the data
provided is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally it proves to be
incorrect; thus its accuracy is not warranted. Prior to making any property
purchases or other investments based in full or in part upon the material
provided, it is specifically advised that you independently field verify the
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